

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHERN TRUST CORPORATION AND
NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDIE L. BANKS AND
ERICA LEBLANC,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Counsel of Record
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
IGershengorn@jenner.com

CRAIG C. MARTIN
DANIEL J. WEISS
AMANDA S. AMERT
BRIENNE M. LETOURNEAU
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 222-9350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT ii

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI1

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

 A. Statutory Framework.....7

 B. Factual Background.....9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....12

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT DEFIED THIS
COURT’S PRECEDENT.....12

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION
CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT
THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE.19

III. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN VIEW OF THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	23
CONCLUSION	26
Appendix A <i>Banks v. Northern Trust Corp.</i> , 929 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019).....	1a
Appendix B <i>Banks v. Northern Trust Corp.</i> , CV 16–9141–JFW (JCx), 2017 WL 3579551 (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2017).....	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	25
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 571 U.S. 377 (2014)	5, 6, 15, 17, 21
<i>Freeman Investments, L.P. v. Pacific Life Insurance Co.</i> , 704 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Holtz v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 846 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	24
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 26
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009)	5, 19, 20
<i>Siepel v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008)	5, 20, 21
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	9, 17, 18, 26

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	2, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	2, 7

15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*..... 18
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f) 18
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1) 1, 2, 7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)..... 1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(B)..... 2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 10
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 15600 *et seq.* 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 8
F.D.I.C., *Quarterly Banking Profile Fourth
Quarter 2018* (2018). 24
